RESOLUTION NO. 2004-76

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE CONSENTING TO ESTABLISH A PORTION OF CALVINE ROAD BETWEEN KINGSBRIDGE DRIVE AND VINEYARD ROAD AS A COUNTY HIGHWAY

WHEREAS, the southern half of Calvine Road between Kingsbridge Drive and Vineyard Road lies within the city limits of the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, the County of Sacramento desires to acquire rights-of-way and to construct improvements on the portions of Calvine Road between Kingsbridge Drive and Vineyard Road that lie within the city limits of the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, the County of Sacramento desires to establish the portion of Calvine Road between Kingsbridge Drive and Vineyard Road that lies within the city limits of the City of Elk Grove as a County Highway pursuant to the provisions of Article 3 (commencing with section 1700) of Chapter 9 of Division 2 of the Streets and Highways Code; and

WHEREAS, it is of general interest to the City of Elk Grove that the southern half of Calvine Road between Kingsbridge Drive and Vineyard Road be established as a County Highway and that such additional rights of way be acquired as are necessary for construction of roadway improvements, drainage improvements, signal improvements, bike paths, and sidewalks; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Sacramento has provided by resolution that, upon completion of all improvements on the Calvine Road Widening Project between Kingsbridge Drive and Vineyard Road, it will adopt a resolution pursuant to section 1704 of the Streets and Highways Code to declare the southern half of Calvine Road between Kingsbridge Drive and Vineyard Road no longer a County Highway.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby consents the following:

- 1. The portion of Calvine Road between Kingsbridge Drive and Vineyard Road that lies within the city limits of the City of Elk Grove is established as a County Highway.
- 2. The establishment of this portion of Calvine Road as a county highway shall become effective immediately upon the adoption of this resolution of consent.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove on this 21st day of April 2004.

SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2004-76

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 21st day of April 2004 by the following vote:

AYES 3: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Cooper

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 2: COUNCILMEMBERS: Briggs, Leary

Peggy E. Dackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California